
10008014219618289.txt
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JODHPUR BENCH
…

Original Application No.290/00080/2014

    Reserved on        : 08.05.2018

    Pronounced on    :  
21.06.2018                                       
CORAM:   

HON’BLE MR. R. RAMANUJAM, MEMBER (A)
HON’BLE MR. SURESH KUMAR MONGA, MEMBER (J)

Kachrumal Bunkar S/o Shri Bheru Lal, aged about 55 years, B/c 
Bhambhi, R/o Opposite Aravali Printing Press, Sanigaon, Mount 
Abu.
Present Office Address:- Office of GMTD, BSNL, PWD Colony, Sirohi
      
      …Applicant 
(By Advocate: Shri Gaurav Thanvi proxy counsel for 
                     Mr Ankur Mathur)

Versus

1. Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited through its Chairman and 
Managing Director, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi.
2. The General Manager (Telecom), Bharat Sanchar Nigam 
Limited, District Sirohi.
3. The Chief General Manager (Telecom), Bharat Sanchar Nigam 
Limited, Sardar Patel Marg, Jaipur.
4. The Union of India through its Secretary, Ministry of 
Communication, Department of Telecommunication Service, New
Delhi.
5. The Divisional Engineer (Administration), BSNL, Sirohi.

     …Respondents

(By Advocate: Ms K. Parveen for R-1 to R-3 & R-5
                      Mr K.S. Yadav for R-4)

ORDER
PER:  SURESH KUMAR MONGA, MEMBER (J)

Page 1



10008014219618289.txt

     The pleaded case of the applicant herein is that he was 
initially appointed as Telecom Operator (TO) on 7th April, 1980 
in the erstwhile Department of Posts & Telecommunication.  He 
was thereafter promoted as Senior TOA (P) in the pay scale of Rs
1320-2040 and posted at Mount Abu vide order dated 15.07.1996.  
The Government of India came out with a Scheme commonly 
known as Time Bound Promotion Scheme (TBOP) or Biennial 
Cadre Review Scheme (BCR).  According to the said Scheme, 
persons who complete 16/26 years of service are conferred the 
next higher pay scale.  It has further been averred that the 
erstwhile Department of Posts & Telecommunication considered
the case of the applicant for promotion under the 
upgradation Scheme and the applicant was ordered to be 
conferred the pay scale of Rs 5000-8000 from 16.06.1999 vide order
dated 13.09.1999.  The applicant’s pay was fixed in the pay scale of 
Rs 5500-9000 w.e.f. 16.06.1999.  On 25.01.2001, the applicant was given 
an option for absorption in Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited 
(BSNL) w.e.f. 01.10.2000.  Accordingly, he submitted his option to 
get himself absorbed in BSNL w.e.f. 01.10.2000.  After his 
absorption, he was conferred the revised pay scale of Rs 
7800-11175 and his pay was fixed at Rs 8,025/- in the year 2003.  It 
has further been pleaded that all of sudden, a communication 
is received by the applicant consequent upon an audit 
objection raised in the year 2005 and he was placed in the 
revised pay scale of Rs 5000-8000 w.e.f. 16.06.1999.  He submitted a 
representation against communication dated 10.08.2006 and 
requested for withdrawal of the order of recovery. The 
applicant preferred Writ Petition No. 5434/06 before the Hon’ble 
High Court of Rajasthan.  The said writ petition was 
transferred to this Tribunal and applicant’s petition was 
registered as TA No. 03/2012.  In the said TA vide order dated 
02.09.2013, a direction was issued by this Tribunal to the 
respondents to decide applicant’s representation within a 
period of 04 months. Consequent upon the said direction, the 
respondents passed an order dated 30.12.2013 vide which the 
applicant’s representation was rejected by upholding the 
order of recovery of an amount of Rs 78,083/-.  Aggrieved by the 
said order, the instant OA has been preferred U/s 19 of the 
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

 2. The respondents by way of filing a joint reply have 
joined the defence and opposed the cause of the applicant.  It 
has been pleaded that the pay scale of restructured cadre is 
admissible on completion of total service of 16 or 26 years 
including service rendered in pre-restructured cadre.  The 
applicant entered into the services on 07.04.1980 and he 

Page 2



10008014219618289.txt
completed 26 years of service on 06.04.2006.  As such, his 
promotion under BCR should have been on 07.04.2006 instead of 
01.07.1999.  With these assertions, the orders issued by the 
respondents vide OM dated15/17.07.2006 and 08.09.2006 and the 
consequent recovery of Rs 78,083/- is sought to be justified.

 3. Heard Learned counsels for the parties.

 4. At the very outset, learned counsel for the applicant
submitted that he does not wish to contest the orders passed 
by the respondents extending the date for grant of higher 
pay scale to the applicant in restructured cadre.  However, he 
submitted that the recovery of Rs 78,083/-, as ordered against 
the applicant, cannot be sustained in view of the order dated 
15.12.2008 passed by the Hon’ble High Court of Rajasthan in SBCWP
No. 1136/2008 (Hansa Ram Meena V. UOI & Anr).  He also placed 
reliance upon the judgments of Hon’ble Supreme Court in the 
case of State of Punjab & Ors V. Rafiq Masih (White Washer) (2015) 
4 SCC 334 and Sayed Abdul Qadir & Ors V. State of Bihar & Ors 
(2009) 3 SCC 475 to further support his contention.  On the other
hand, learned counsel for the respondents argued that the 
respondents are within their rights to affect the recovery of 
Rs 78,083/- as the said amount was erroneously paid to the 
applicant. 

 5. We have considered the rival contentions of the 
learned counsels for the parties.

 6. Undoubtedly, the applicant was granted higher pay 
scale in restructured cadre by the respondents vide order 
dated 16.06.1999.  There was no misrepresentation or fraud 
played by the applicant to get the said higher pay scale.  The 
respondents on their own allowed the higher pay scale to him.
 As such, the recovery of an amount of Rs 78,083/- sought to be 
affected from the applicant cannot be said to be justified in 
view of the order dated 15.12.2008 passed by the Hon’ble High 
Court of Rajasthan in Hansa Ram Meena V. UOI & Anr (supra) 
and in view of the judgments of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in 
State of Punjab & Ors V. Rafiq Masih (White Washer)(supra) & 
Sayed Abdul Qadir & Ors V. State of Bihar & Ors (supra).

 7. Accordingly, the instant O.A. is partly allowed.  The 
recovery of an amount of Rs 78083/- sought to be affected from 
the applicant is hereby quashed.  

 8. Ordered accordingly.  No order as to costs.

Page 3



10008014219618289.txt

     (SURESH KUMAR MONGA)  (R. Ramanujam)
    MEMBER (J)                                    MEMBER (A)  

ss

1
OA No.290/00080/2014

Page 4




